
AMENDMENT NO 3 TO AGREEMENT

RENEWAL 2677 0
GROUP 3712

rV I

REVISED

AGREEMENT dated December 1 2006 as amended between CITY OF LONG BEACH and DELTA
DENTAL OF CALIFORNIA Delta Dental is hereby further amended effective January 1 2011 as
follows

Paragraph 13 is amended to read

13 Contract Term means the period beginning on January 1 2011 and ending on December 31
2012 and each subsequent yearly period during which this Contract remains in effect

Paragraph 21 is amended to include

New hires will become eligible for Benefits on the first day of the month following 30 days of
employment

Paragraphs 24 and 25 are amended to read

24 Dependents are the Primary Enrollees legal spouse or domestic partner as defined below
and dependent children from birth to age 26 Children include natural children stepchildren
adopted children children of a domestic partner children placed for adoption and foster
children The Dependents of Primary Enrollees are eligible to enroll on the same date that the
employee of whom they are a Dependent becomes a Primary Enrollee Later acquired
Dependents become eligible as soon as they acquire Dependent status

Domestic partners are defined as same sex partners who are both at least 18 years of age
and opposite sex partners when one or both partners are over the age of 62 Domestic partners
may be required to provide the Contractholder with a copy of the Declaration of Domestic
Partnership registered with the Secretary of State of the State of California

A domestic partner is subject to the same terms and conditions as any other Dependent enrolled
under this Contract

25 A dependent child may continue eligibility if

a He or she is incapable of self sustaining employment because of a physically or
mentally disabling injury illness or condition that began prior to reaching the limiting
age

b He or she is chiefly dependent on the eligible employee for support and

c Proof of Dependentsdisability is provided within 60 days of request Such requests
will not be made more than once a year following a two year period after this
Dependent reaches the limiting age Eligibility will continue as long as the Dependent
relies on the eligible employee for support because of a physically or mentally
disabling injury illness or condition that began before he or she reached the limiting
age

1160146 1172300



Last sentence of sub paragraph 2 of Paragraph 31 is amended to read

Delta Dental is maintaining a prefund amount of32606158

Paragraph 52 is amended to read

52 Such deductible amounts shall apply once each calendar year or portion thereof during which
the patient is continuously eligible under the Contract The deductible does not apply to
Diagnostic and Preventive or Dental Accident Benefits

Paragraph 53 is amended to read

53 The maximum amount Delta will pay for Diagnostic and Preventive Basic Crowns Inlays
Onlays and Cast Restorations Prosthodontic and Dental Accident Benefits provided to any
Enrollee in a calendar year is100000 applicable if services are provided by nonDelta
Dental PPO Dentists and200000 in a calendar year applicable if services are provided by
Delta Dentist PPO Dentists

Paragraph 88 is hereby deleted

88 Enrollees have access to dental care when they are outside of the United States through Deltas
partnership with International SOS Assistance Inc ISOS ISOS is a worldwide network of
dentists and dental clinics Englishspeaking operators are available around the clock to answer
questions and assist with scheduling care Delta Dental coverage outside the United States is
the same as Delta Dental coverage within the United States and is determined by the
Contractholdersplan design Access to the ISOS network is offered through a partnership
agreement and will not be available if the agreement terminates

1160146 1172300



CITY OF LONG BEACH
DELTA DENTAL GROUP 3712

Date Amendment Signed Z71
A istant City Manager

EXECUTED URSUAN
By Tip SFCPN JF

Signature THE CITY CH lR

1 J
Printed Name

Title

DATE February 14 2011

DELTA DENTAL OF CALIFORNIA

Belinda Martinez
Senior Vice President

SalesMarketing

Kevin Jackson

Group Vice President
Underwriting Actuarial

rrKUV AS TO FORM AND RETURNED

Ac 1 1t 201L
ROBERT E SHANNON City Attorney ra

By
CHRISTINA L CHECEL

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

1160146 1172300


